

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA, AT HYDERABAD

MONDAY, THE NINTH DAY OF FEBRUARY,

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE E.V. VENUGOPAL

WRIT PETITION NO: 3737 OF 2026

Between:

Sheri Venu Madhava Reddy, S/o Chandra Reddy.

...Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Telangana, rep. by its Principal Secretary, Panchayat Raj & Rural Development Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The District Collector, Suryapet District Suryapet.
3. The District Panchayat Officer, Suraypet District
4. The Tahsildar, Maddirala Mandal, Suryapet District.
5. Maddirala Gram Panchayat, rep. by its Secretary, Maddirala village and Mandal, Suryapet District.
6. Sheri Veerareddy, S/o Late Chenna Krishna Reddy, Aged 66 years, R/o. H.No. 10-97, Maddirala village and Mandal, Suryapet District.
7. Sheri Jayamma, W/o Veerareddy, aged 60 years, r/o H.No. 10-97, Maddirala village and Mandal, Suryapet District.

...Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate Sri V SATYAM REDDY presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an appropriate Writ, Order or Direction, more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus, to declare the inaction of the respondent authorities in taking action against the unofficial respondents who illegally and highhandedly occupied the premises bearing H.No. 10-97 situated at Maddirala village and Mandal, Suryapet District, inspite of the written representation dt. 13-9-2025 and 22-12-2025 followed by personal visits, as being illegal, arbitrary, unjust and unconstitutional and consequently direct the respondent authorities to enquire into the matter and to evict the unofficial respondents from the above said premises and to take over the possession, as per Law, and to grant.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri V SATYAM REDDY Advocate for the

Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondent Nos.6 & 7 to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. Sheri Veerareddy, S/o Late Chenna Krishna Reddy, Aged 66 years, R/o. H.No. 10-97, Maddirala village and Mandal, Suryapet District.
2. Sheri Jayamma, W/o Veerareddy, aged 60 years, r/o H.No. 10-97, Maddirala village and Mandal, Suryapet District.

are directed to show cause on or before 09.03.2026 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

The Court made the following ORDER:

Notice Before Admission.

Sri Ashok Kumar, learned Assistant Government Pleader for Panchayat Raj takes notice on behalf of respondent Nos.1 and 3.

Sri H.Rakesh Kumar, learned Assistant Government Pleader for Revenue take notice on behalf of respondent Nos.2 and 4.

Sri Pradeep Kumar, learned Standing Counsel for Grampanchayat takes notice on behalf of respondent No.5.

Issue notice, including personal notice to respondent Nos.6 and 7.

The proof of service to be filed by the next date of hearing.

List on 09.03.2026.

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/- M. JAWAHAR REDDY
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Sheri Veerareddy, S/o Late Chenna Krishna Reddy, Aged 66 years, R/o. H.No. 10-97, Maddirala village and Mandal, Suryapet District.
2. Sheri Jayamma, W/o Veerareddy, aged 60 years, r/o H.No. 10-97, Maddirala village and Mandal, Suryapet District. (Addresses 1 & 2 by SPAD- along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
3. One CC to SRI. V SATYAM REDDY Advocate [OPUC]
4. Two CCs to GP FOR PANCHAYAT RAJ RURAL DEV, High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
5. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

EWVJ

DATED:09/02/2026

LIST ON 09.03.2026

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.3737 of 2026

